
 
Agenda compiled by: 
N Prosser 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 37 88021 
 

 
 

 
Head of Strategic Planning: 
David Feeney 
Tel: 0113 37 87660 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 
P Gruen (Chair) 

 

C Gruen 

 

R Lewis 

 

J McKenna 

 

M Shahzad 

 

F Venner  

 

N Walshaw 

 

B Anderson 

 

Andrew Carter 

 

C Campbell  

 

 

T Leadley 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 18th 
December 2018 and 10th January 2019 as a 
correct record. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXAMINATION OF THE LEEDS CORE 
STRATEGY SELECTIVE REVIEW 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development with an update on the Core Strategy 
Selective Review Examination Hearings and future 
work and dates toward adoption of the Plan. 
 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development on the performance of specific 
planning policies and to summarise progress 
against milestones set out for the preparation of 
Local Development Documents identified as part of 
the Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
 
 

15 - 
30 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
16th April 2019 at 13:30pm. 
 
 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Development Plan Panel 

Tuesday, 18th December, 2018 

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, T Leadley, R Lewis, J McKenna, 
M Shazad, R. Stephenson, F Venner and 
N Walshaw 

41 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal. 

42 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information. 

43 Late Items  
There were no formal late items, however, Members were in receipt of 
supplementary information for item 7 – Site Allocations Plan Update. (Minute 48 
refers) 

44 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

45 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer and 
Councillor A Carter. The Panel welcomed Councillor R Stephenson as substitute. 

46 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That, subject to an amendment to minute No.38 to read “Minute 30 -
…the panel were informed that the draft main modifications had been submitted”, the 
minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 13th November 2018 be 
approved. 

47 Matters Arising  
Minute 39 Councils’ current position on the 5 year land supply – A member sought 
clarity on the current position being 4.76 years as at the Tingley Station and Thorp 
Arch appeals, the position had been reported at 4.38 years in recent planning 
appeals. The Panel noted that the
[...]
n response to Members’ previous comments regarding their concern that the public 
may become confused between the two processes, officers reported the intention to 
publish a Local Plans Newsletter in 2019. The Newsletter would provide information 
on both the CSSR and SAP processes. Members requested that it also reference 
methodology changes, as well as clarify the changes between the SAP as submitted 
and the Inspectors’ modifications. 

In conclusion, the Chair commented on the impact of the lateness of the receipt of 
the Inspectors modifications on the planning appeals process. The Chair identified 
the possibility of a further DPP meeting prior to anticipated January Executive Board, 
but noted that subject to no major changes to the modifications; to ensure the Plan is 
progressed in a timely way, Member briefings would suffice until DPP participated in 
the consultation period. 

RESOLVED-  
A. To note the contents of the report and comments made during the 

discussions. 
B. To note that the Inspectors’ comments will be received in due course and

requested that Panel Members will be updated in due course.
C. To note the supplementary information provided at the meeting and request

that the changes to the schedule providing clarity on the sites for deletion and
the sites to be re-designated, are actioned.

49 Technical Consultation on National Planning Policy & Guidance  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer updated the Panel on the proposed changes 
to national planning policy and guidance by the Ministry of Housing Communities 
(MHCLG) and the consultation response by Leeds City Council. 

Page 2

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/emerging-local-plan/site-allocations-plan/examination
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/emerging-local-plan/site-allocations-plan/examination


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to 
be held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

The Planning Strategy Team Leader, Policy and Plans presented the report and 
provided the Panel with an update on the changes to National Planning Policy and 
Guidance, and summarised Leeds City Councils’ consultation response. 

Officers confirmed that the Government had removed support for the 2016 housing 
projections and standard methodology published by the Office of National Statistics 
(ONS) in September 2018. Members welcomed this approach, and reiterated 
support for the Councils alternative approach through the use of the 2014 projections 
which produced a more realistic housing target. 

In response to a Members query seeking clarity on the definition of the term 
‘deliverable’, Members were informed that a range of evidence is pulled together to 
justify the deliverability of a site.  

RESOLVED-  
A. To note the report and proposes changed to national policy and guidance 
B. To note Leeds City Council’s consultation response

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

Development Plan Panel 

Thursday, 10th January, 2019 

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
A Carter, C Gruen, T Leadley, R Lewis, 
J McKenna, M Shazad, F Venner and 
N Walshaw 

51 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal. 

52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information. 

53 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business added to the agenda, however the 
Panel received two supplementary packs prior to the meeting in regards to item 6 – 
Site Allocations Plan Update. (Minute 56 refers) 

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

55 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer. 

56 Site Allocations Plan Update 
Further to minute 48 of the meeting held 18th December 
[...]
hat the Council 
facilitate the public consultation on behalf of the Inspector; representations will be 
dealt with directly by the Inspector.  Representations with no relevance to the scope 
of Main Modifications are likely to be deemed not duly made.   

Additionally, Members were informed that the Main Modifications relate solely to the 
soundness and legal compliance of the plan.  In addition a schedule of additional 
modifications, which are consequential changes for clarity purposes, will be made 
available by the Council on its website.  These are not subject to consultation but 
provide clarity.   

The Chair reiterated the importance of convening Ward Member briefings, 
specifically upon completion of the SAP process.  Panel Members expressed their 
gratitude to Officers and the Legal team for their hard work during the SAP process, 
highlighting the achievement that significant weight can be afforded to the provisions 
of the SAP when determining planning applications. 

RESOLVED- 
A. To note the contents of the report and the supplementary documents and the 

comments made during the discussions on the progression of the SAP and; 
B. To recommend Executive Board approve that the Inspectors schedule of Main

Modifications are subject to a 6 week public consultation period

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED-  
A. To note the next meeting scheduled for 22nd January 2019 has been cancelled 
B. To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 19th February at

13:30pm

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

Page 6



 

Report Author: Robin 
Coghlan (378 7635) 

 
Report of Director of City Development 
 
Report to Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 19th March 2019 
 
Subject: Examination of the Leeds Core Strategy Selective Review  
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s): ALL  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration
[...]
echnical matters (in relations to details of 
the evidence base).  It should be noted that the CSSR was submitted under the 
transitional arrangements of the revised NPPF in 2018.  This means that the 
CSSR was examined for “soundness” against the 2012 NPPF. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 The Inspector had regard to representations on the CSSR and set the agenda 
of particular questions for hearing sessions that addressed each of the policy 
areas proposed in the CSSR. 
 
Procedural Matters 

3.2 This hearing session focussed on procedural matters in relation to the 
preparation of the Plan.  This included: public consultation, duty to cooperate, 
sustainability appraisal and habitats regulation assessment. 
 
The Plan Period 2017 - 2033 

3.3 The main focus of this session related to the relationship between the plan 
period and Policies for housing and employment.  Consideration was also given 

Page 9



 

to Policy SP7 (housing distribution), with the Inspector suggesting a main 
modification to clarify that Policy SP7 is subject to the 2017-33 plan period. 
 
The Housing Requirement Policy SP6 

3.4 The session was divided into two parts, the first session concerned whether the 
housing requirement was too high, with the second session concerned whether 
the requirement was too low, with consideration given to the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (2017).   
 

3.5 The second session heard from the housebuilding industry that a higher housing 
requirement was needed to support economic growth in Leeds and help deliver 
greater quantities of affordable housing.  The inspector has asked for further 
information on the Planning Advisory Service approach to backlog and has 
suggested a main modification to ensure that changes in headship rates in 
Leeds can be monitored. 

 
Housing Distribution – Policy SP7 

3.6 Whilst the Council’s position is that the proposed deletions to Policy SP7 are 
merely consequential to having a new housing requirement, a number of 
potential implications were discussed.  An issue raised was whether the amount 
of housing delivered in the period 2012 – 17 should be accounted for.  The 
Inspector has suggested a main modification to say that regard will be given to 
past delivery within HMCAs. 
 
Climate Change Reduction - Policies EN1, EN2 

3.7 National policy on the design of buildings to address climate change and 
sustainability issues changed after the CSSR was approved for submission.  
The revised NPPF 2018 no longer constrains local authorities from setting 
requirements above those of building regulations as the Written Ministerial 
Statement of March 2015 had done.  Therefore, the proposed changes of the 
CSSR to the original EN1 and EN2 policies were now considered unnecessary 
by the Council.  The Inspector has therefore suggested for a main modification 
for Policy EN1 to revert to the original wording. 

 
Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure – Policy EN8 

3.8 Some viability issues were raised, and whether the policy had been tested on 
the basis of charging points per dwelling or parking space.  The Inspector has 
asked for a further clarification on viability in relation to this matter. 

 
Affordable housing – Policy H5 

3.9 This session considered if the proposed increases in targets for the city centre 
and inner areas from 5% to 7% were justified.  Consideration was also given to 
whether the types of affordable housing sought in Leeds (reflecting particular 
evidence of need), are consistent with national planning guidance.  Affordable 
housing in association with build-to-rent developments was also considered.  
For clarity, the Inspector has suggested modifications to clarify how the 
Council’s definitions of affordable housing sit in relation to new definitions in the 
glossary of NPPF 2018 and to clarify that affordable build-to-rent dwellings can 
be administered by build-to-rent management companies at the Council’s 
affordable benchmark rents.   

Page 10



 

Housing Standards (i) Nationally Described Space Standards – Policy H9 
3.10 Discussion focussed on whether a need had been justified for requiring 

compliance with the Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS), whether a 
transitional period is needed for applying the policy once adopted and whether 
exception departures from the standards may be appropriate, particularly 
concerning build-to-rent dwellings.  The Inspector has suggested a main 
modification to strengthen the requirement by substituting the word “should” with 
something stronger.   
 
Accessible Housing – Policy H10 

3.11 Issues raised included the need for this policy and for it to apply to all sizes and 
types of housing.  The Inspector has suggested a main modifications to improve 
clarity, regarding when wheelchair accessible as opposed to wheelchair 
adaptable dwellings are required and to clarify when and what local evidence of 
need may be demonstrated to justify departure from a pro-rata mix of sizes, 
types and tenures of accessible dwellings.   
 
Green Space – Policy G4, G5 and G6 

3.12 The debated focussed on the justification for the new requirements of Policy G4 
on the basis of evidence of need, viability and deliverability.  Arising from this 
the Inspector has suggested a main modification to clarify that one factor alone 
could be sufficient reason to require green space provision on-site. 

 
Next Steps / Timetable 

3.12 The Inspector is to provide a schedule of recommended main modifications and 
/ or further interim comments by no later than 15th March 2019.  The Council is 
currently preparing those suggested during the hearing sessions.  Consideration 
is currently been given as to when the consultation on main modifications, once 
received, can be considered by Executive Board.  Development Plan Panel 
members will be updated at the meeting.  

 
4. Corporate Considerations 

 
4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 The consultation on the scope of the CSSR was carried out 
[...]
 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of Authority Monitoring Reports (AMRs) is to report on both the 

performance of specific planning policies and to summarise progress against 

milestones set out for the preparation of Local Development Documents identified 

as part of the Local Development Scheme (LDS).  The AMR provides an 

opportunity for local authorities to review delivery progress of the planning policies 

adopted through the Local Plan process and update, delete or revise Local 

Development Documents as necessary.  This ‘plan, monitor and manage’ approach 

is a familiar one and essential for many aspects of planning. It must be set within 

the wider corporate performance management and monitoring context and the 

strategic context of the Council’s aims and strategies (including the Best Council 

Plan and Inclusive Growth Strategy). 

1.2 The reporting period for this AMR covers 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018 for planning 

policy issues.  This reporting information has occasionally been supplemented by 

more recent information (post 31 March 2018) where appropriate, available and 

where this helps to amplify particular aspects of delivery. 

1.3 Monitoring is an essential component of effective spatial planning as it helps 

determine whether policies are achieving their intentions and ultimately whether 

there is a need to update the policies.  Indeed monitoring of the Local Plan is a 

statutory requirement under Section 35, Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004 (as amended by The Localism Act 2011) and there is an expectation for 

development plan soundness that policies have an agreed approach to monitoring. 

There is a requirement for authorities to publish monitoring reports on their web-

sites.  In addition, following changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF), it is now necessary for local authorities to review Development Plans every 

five years; consequently the AMR will have a key role in informing
[...]
ok 52 schemes, 

most of which delivered improvements to existing spaces.   

 The design brief for the City Centre Park was approved by Executive Board 

and in October 2017 City Plans Panel approved in principle an outline 

planning application by Vastint, the owners of the former Tetley Brewery site, 

to deliver 850 homes, 85,000 sqm offices, a hotel and the majority of the 

proposed City Park.  This shows a continued commitment to the improvement 

of the quantity and quality of green spaces however the City’s green spaces 

are still under pressure from development  

 Key transport schemes delivered during 2017/18 include Aire Valley Park and 

Ride (Temple Green) (opened June 2017) and M1 Jn 45 improvements 

(completed March 2018).  In addition, the Council’s strategic case for the 

Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme was approved in April 2017 

and work has commenced on developing schemes, consultation and 

engagement. 

 Planning permission was granted for the East Leeds Orbital Route in 

December 2017 to support delivery of over 5,000 new homes and supporting 

community infrastructure of the East Leeds Extension.   

3.25 CIL receipts increased to £4.1m and has been allocated to funding the improvement 

and delivery of school places throughout Leeds.   

Transport and Accessibility  

3.26 Development continued to be delivered in sustainable locations in relation to access 

to public transport, with 92% of new housing within a 30 minute journey to key local 

services and 90% of all non-residential developments within 400m of a bus stop.   

Page 25



 

 

3.27 Figures for journeys into the City Centre are very similar to previous years albeit 

with a 4% reduction in overall trips.  The split between mode of transport remains 

similar to previous years with over 55% of trips by car compared to 45% by 

sustainable modes.  There is a continued need to encourage more sustainable 

modes of transport.  Initiatives such as the Leeds Publ
[...]
f 75MW and was nearly 17MW more than in 2016/17.  Further 

planning applications for grid-connected renewable energy development are 

expected between now and 2021 therefore it is likely the target will be further 

exceeded.  However the actual installed capacity was somewhat lower mainly due 

to the Energy Recovery Facility at Skelton Grange Road (26MW) not being 

operational during the monitoring year.  

Page 26



 

 

3.31 The District Heating Network project continued to progress successfully with the 

awarding of two contracts in mid-2017 to design, build, operate and maintain a new 

spine district heating network and to connect council apartments in Saxton 

Gardens, Ebor Gardens and Lincoln Green.  The Council also developed and 

adopted Local Development Order 3 which removed the need for planning 

permission for underground district heating pipes and associated infrastructure over 

large parts of the city and invested a further £15m to connect over 1,900 council 

flats to provide an ‘anchor load’. 

3.32 After 4 years of increasing waste generation, 2017/18 saw a drop of nearly 9,000 

tonnes in household waste and nearly 11,000 tonnes in municipal waste.  The 

detailed results are again somewhat varied, however the amount of waste sent for 

energy recovery continued to rise due to an increase in household waste (183,500 

tonnes).  The amount of waste sent to landfill significantly fell from 34,771 tonnes to 

10,744 tonnes due to a change in contractor with much higher landfill diversion.  

This shows an encouraging trend of reduced waste generation and an increased 

use of more sustainable methods of dealing with it. 

 
4. Corporate Considerations 

 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

 

4.1.1 The AMR is not subject to formal public consultation and engagement, as it is 

reporting tool.  The figures in the AMR should, however, be used to identify if 

policies set out in the development plan are being implemented correctly and 

havi
[...]
ement for the Council to publish an Authority Monitoring 

Report on the Council’s website.  The report does not contain any exempt or 

confidential information.  The report is open to call-in.  

 
4.6 Risk Management 

 

4.6.1 Whilst there are no specific risks associated with this report, the preparation of the 

AMR provides and important basis to review the delivery of planning policies and 

progress against the Local Development Scheme and to put in place appropriate 

interventions as required. 

 
5 Conclusion 

 

5.1.1 This reports summarises the sixth AMR which charts progress of the Core Strategy 

during 2017/18.  The AMR reports on the thematic policies of the Core Strategy and 

the main headlines for 2017/18 are characterised by continued by sustained 

recovery following the 2008 recession.  

 
6 Recommendation 

 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is requested to note the contents of this report and provide 

comments on the contents of this report; prior to the AMR being finalised and 

placed on the Council’s web-site in due course. 

 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	10th JanPDF

	7 Examination of the Leeds Core Strategy Selective Review
	8 Leeds Local Development Framework - Authority Monitoring Report (AMR)



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, T Leadley, J McKenna, 
M Shazad, F Venner and N Walshaw 

 
58 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal. 
 
59 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
60 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business added to the agenda. 
61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
62 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Carter and R Lewis and Tim 
Hill, Chief Planning Officer. 
  
63 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meetings held on: 

a) 18th December 2018, be approved as a correct record. 
b) 10th January 2019, be approved as a correct record. 

 
64 Matters Arising  
18th December 2018 
 
Minute 47 Section 78 Appeal Decisions – The Panel were informed that the Carlton 
appeal had been upheld by the Inspector. The Panel’s frustration was noted, due to 
the Council’s success with the Tingley Station and Thorp Arch appeals, and given 
the strengthened position on the 5 year land supply. 
 
Minute 48 Neighbourhood Plans – The Panel were informed that there are now 13 
Neighbourhood Plans in Leeds, including the addition of Kippax, Bramham and 
Scarcroft. The Panel also noted that Plans for Holbeck and Walton had been 
nominated for a national planning award and Members thanked officers involved with 
this and asked for this to be passed on to all involved. 
 
 
10th January 2019 
 
Minute 56 Site Allocations Plan Update – The Panel were informed the consultation 
period on the Inspector’s main modifications had closed and 900 representations 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 

 

had been received; it was noted that upon consideration of the representations, the 
Inspector will prepare the final report. Members sought clarity on the context of the 
responses and were informed the general theme of comments related to the support 
of deleted sites and the reviewing of the plan by 2023. 
 
65 Examination of the Leeds Core Strategy Selective Review  
The Head of Strategic Planning, presented a report which provided an overview of 
the Core Strategy Selective Review (CSSR) Examination Hearings which had taken 
place over a two week period and an outline of the process leading up to the 
adoption of the Plan. In general, key responses at the hearing included: 
 

- Housing Requirement Policy SP6 – Housebuilders felt that the proposed 
housing requirement was too low in order to deliver greater quantities of 
affordable housing, whereas community groups felt this figure was too high. 

- Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Policy EN8 – Housebuilders raised 
concerns in regard to trailing of cables. 

- Housing Standards (i) Nationally Described Space Standards Policy H9 – 
whether need could be demonstrated. 

- Affordable housing Policy H5 – the Inspector suggested that a new glossary 
of terms be looked at, to clarify how the Council’s definitions of affordable 
housing sit in relation to new definitions in the glossary of NPPF 2019. 

 
Members were informed that council officers had responded to a schedule of actions 
provided by the Inspector and these had been submitted to the Programme Officer; 
upon receiving the suggested schedule of main modifications (which will indicate 
where the Inspector requires changes to be made in order to respond to comments 
and make the plan sound) from the Inspector, these can be considered by Executive 
Board and will provide a clear indication of where consultation will be required.  
 
Moving forward, the Panel agreed officers should take all measures in conjunction 
with Executive Board Members and the Leader to continue to expedite a smooth 
plan making process towards Adoption of the Plan. 
 
The Panel discussed the following key issues with officers: 
 
Policy H5 Affordable Housing 

 The Panel were informed the proposed increases from 5% to 7%, showed it 
was viable strategically. 

 
Housing Standards (i) Nationally Described Space Standards – Policy H9 

 The Panel noted that in terms of the Inspector suggesting a main modification 
to strengthen the requirements, the word “must” had been substituted for the 
word “should”. 

 Officers have looked at the energy efficiency policies and it was agreed for 
this to be reviewed through the next local plan review; which provides an 
opportunity to tackle the quality of schemes. 

 In relation to applying a transitional period to the Nationally Described Space 
Standards (NDSS), officers confirmed there are schemes in Leeds being built 
to the higher standards and on that basis, felt that transitional arrangements 
weren’t required. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 

 

 
Green Space – Policy G4, G5 and G6 

 The Panel noted that there are 4 criterion around where green space is to be 
provided on site; the Policy could read that all 4 of these criterion are to be 
satisfied at the same time but 1 or all of those could be a trigger for providing 
greenspace offsite. 

 
Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure – Policy EN8 

 The Panel discussed the viability of charging points per dwelling or parking 
space. Members raised concern in relation to: 

I. The need to implement the importance of housebuilders providing 
charging points within schemes, particularly in respect of new builds; 

II. Difficulties of retrofitting houses on streets with no parking resulting in 
those properties being excluded from using environmentally friendly 
vehicles and ways to tackle this in the future; 

III. Safety issues surrounding cables. 
 

 The Panel noted the council’s strategy to use trickle charging, and the lower 
impact this would have on electricity infrastructure. It was also noted that 
electric vehicle charging points, need to be included in the layout of 
developments at the application stage. Members raised concern that 
technology and the demand for electrical vehicles will progress, and residents 
will not want to wait overnight for their car to charge. It was requested for 
further discussion in the future regarding this. 

 
Climate Change Reduction - Policies EN1, EN2 

 It was noted that upon receipt of guidance from the Government, it was 
important that this be circulated to Members to understand and receive clarity 
on where change is needed. Officers agreed to further update to the Panel on 
how the policies are performing and what can be done in terms of climate 
change. 

 
Next Steps / Timetable 

 Members noted the Inspector’s latest note will be published on the 
examination webpage and officers are to seek clarity from the Inspector 
whether any further actions notes are to be issued upon confirmation of this, 
the Council will await the main modifications for the council to consult on. 

 

In conclusion, the Chair acknowledged a whole council approach and collaborating 
with external partners would be helpful in moving forward, towards the adoption of 
the Core Strategy Selective Review.  
 
RESOLVED- 

a) To note the summary of the hearings outlined in the report. 
b) To note the Council’s response to the Inspector’s actions arising will be made 

available on the examination webpage. 
c) To note the next steps in the process leading up to the adoption of the CSSR. 

 
66 Leeds Local Development Framework - Authority Monitoring Report 
(AMR)  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 

 

The report of the Director of City Development outlined the performance of specific 
planning policies and summarised progress against milestones set out for the 
preparation of Local Development Documents, identified as part of the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS). 
 
The Principal Planner introduced the report and presented highlights of the 2017/18 
period to Members of the Board, including: 
 

 Encouraging developments had taken place south of the river. 

 New retail had taken a dip and City Centre footfall was down by 2% but prime 
shopping pitches in Leeds City Centre remained strong. 

 Housing delivery was below target with 2,333 dwellings completed but this 
must be considered against the revised housing target of 3,247 dwellings/year 
in the advanced CSSR.  

 The first Kirkstall Forge office development was completed. 

 Planning permission was granted for the East Leeds Orbital Route in 
December 2017. 

 Waste generation saw a drop of nearly 9,000 tonnes in household waste and 
nearly 11,000 tonnes in municipal waste. 

 
Members sought clarity regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in regard 
to reviewing spend. Members were informed that for the last 2 years, Executive 
Board has taken the decision to fund education provision. Officers confirmed the 
Government has committed to look at CIL regulations and national policy changes. 
Upon confirmation, the Council will be able to look at the CIL charging schedule.   
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and comments made during 
discussions. 
 
67 Any Other Business  
Officers provided the Panel with a brief summary of topics within the work schedule 
for the remainder of the year, including: 
 

 An update on the monitoring of policies - CSSR and SAP. 

 Housing Mix following the Scrutiny Board (I,I&IG) Report. 

 Infrastructure in terms of the Health Agenda. 

 Statement of Community Involvement. 

 Update on the Gypsies and Travellers policy. 

 Start of scoping for plan making (NPPF). 
 
A Member suggested further areas of work for the Panel and officers - space 
standards for students and public transport contributions. 
 
The Head of Development Management informed the Panel of changes within the 
service, since the last meeting, including: 
 

 Refuse collection – A guidance document has been created by waste 
management and once this has been brought forward, this can be adopted. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 

 

 Standard of Locks – Officers have started to raise the issue at Pre Application 
stage with developers. Members noted that a guidance document is attached 
to all decision notices. 

 
68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 16th April 2019 at 
13.30. 
 


